O

O

Cg BISel | : File No : V2(STC)110 /North/Appeals/ 17-18 | 8% 53— 5%

g 37diel 3T €T : Order-In-Appeal No.. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-406-17-18
9% Date : 26-Mar-2018 IRl P+ & ORg  Date of Issue __ @ 3[ o{;-//?

oft zaATeieT, Mg (3dier) g1 wIRd
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals) |
T Arising out of Order-in-Original No GST/D-VI/O&A/03/AC/KM/17-18 Dated 28-

Dec-2017 Issued by Assistant Commissioner , Central GST , Div-VI |
Ahmedabad North.

) Srdierpal o1 FM 94 Udl
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s Satyam DeVeIopers

9 od AT ¥ oge Bs fl wfdm sha RN o i Fefaled Ter @ @

|HAT B
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :- :

G Yo, SIS Yo T HaTHR Ui TSROl bl Sfdier—

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

i iR, 1994 &Y GRT 86 ® SfaIa Ul DI 1 & URT &I ST Hehelli—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies fo :-

uf¥em &g Qo G Yob, SWIE Yob T4 HaAIBR U IRIEEROr Sl 20, Y dved
TIRTCH HHTSTS, AU R, SEHAGEIG—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(i) sl ~arneRer o1 il afdfem, 1004 @ 4T 86 (1) @ Sfia 3l JaThR
e, 1904 @ Fram 9 (1) & ol FeiRa v wd- 5 # xR of”di & @1 o
Tl T SHe WU O IRy & g oiid & e B SWel  ufdf

ol S TIRY (S @ U g ufy gh) SiR Wy # Ry Wi § =arifeieRer of /e Red
¥ o AarER @ W, A B G AR AT TAT AEN HIY 5 ARG AT SEG B9 8 g8 Uy
1000 /— B YT BRI | el WAIhR B A, =T e AR SR AT 9T A WU 5 S ql
50 9Rg O & A WA 5000 /— GBI WS BRI | SR AAIB] B AN, ST P AT AR ST T
AT WY 50 @G AT S ST § T81 BUY 10000/ — I AT+l B |

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appeliate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by -a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs.,5 Lakhs or -

less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty Iev;ied(ais is, .
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of :
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of




crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

(iii) i iR 1004 B ORT 86 9 SU-uRRN TG (2U) @ ffa enfiel Yarew famEel, 1904 & R 9 (21)

@ sicefa PR o TEEl-7 § B S I T4 IS WY SR, D IS goob (i) @ ey o wfwt (OIA)( -

S ¥ AT wfer Bl 8k e -

T, HEID /wmmwmww,mwmaﬁaﬁﬁmﬁiﬁmﬁg
s (OlO) & wfty 4ot el |

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)one of which shall

be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OIO) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2. wm?ﬁﬁammwaﬁﬁmwmaﬁm’fwm@?ﬁﬂ%mﬁﬁﬁammwm'q#m
TR @ ST @ TR W 6.50 /— I @ =raed Yo Kb @ S AT |

2. One copy of application or O.L.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of
the Court Fee Act,1975, as amended.

3. .mw,wwwmmmw(mﬁ)m,1982ﬁﬁ%’awmﬂﬁﬁamaﬁ
aftafera o ey Pl @ AR e el R S g1 i

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

T oo, T 3EIE Yok T A v SfRreRRoT (¥fiter) 3 wier srftelt & Arat 8
FE1T 301G Yok AT, 2]uy X 4RT 30F & 3T R (EEIT-) AR 08802y & HEAT
RY) ReAF: o&.0¢.R08¢ Y T Riccl TR, 2ajy T 4mr ¢3 & 3fereta Qam] w1 off AR Y 75 T,
mmﬁﬁqj—mmmm&mﬁ.%wmﬁﬁaﬁamzﬁraﬁaﬁﬁaﬁmm
R g8 08 WIT F ARFE T 8l

N

SodRT T o TF AT & Heveter  Ffer v a1 3ok » o ot nfAar g -,
M urr 11 S F sieea eiRa A
()  Qerde AT HY o T TAd AR
Giy  Qeide ST fgHEe & e 6 & siadd & WA
o 3t gord IE B U URT & Waee el (4. 2) e, 2014 F s & 9 R
srdveier WRIHRY & oaT FraReier T areti vl arciier &Y ey el @

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the
Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten

Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
() amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; -
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

o Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the

Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. .
4(1) s ued #, ST S F wiy rdler WIRIHIOT & WaAST Q! Yo AT Yo AT 408
Ryarfirer g alt #1aT R a1 epeen & 10% SoTelier R 31 et S gUs foranfee 8 aa 3us & 10%
STITETTeT O 1 ST Tl ¢

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunalon.
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or

penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.




~




F.No. VZ(STC)110/North/Appeals/'l-7-18

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

_ M/s. Satyém Developers Limited, Satyam Housé, B/h Rajpath Club, S G
Highway, Ahmedabad 380059 (henceforth, “qppellant”) has filed the present appeal
against the Orderfin-original No. GST/D-VI/O&A/O3/AC/KM/17-18 dated

28.12.2017 (henceforth, “ih'tpugned order”) iésued by the Assistant Commissioner, |

CGST Division-V], Ahmedabad - North (henceforth, “adjudicating authority”).

2. To state briefly, the facts giving rise to this appeal are thatin auditing by the
departmental officérs, it was noticed that appellant ha_d taken Cenvat credit
amounting of service tax paid on input services used in the conétruction of two
residential projects after BU permission was granted for the projects. The BU
permission for the project ‘Satyam Skyline’ was received on 13.03.2012 &
29.0é.2012 and for ‘Sentossa Neemland’, on 29.10.2012, whereas, Cenvat credit was
taken and utilized after these dates. Since as per ‘deemed service’ provision in the
case of construction services in terms of Explanation to clauses 105(zzq) and
105(zzzh) of section 65 of the Finance Act, 1994, any transaction after BU
permission would not be considered a transaction of service, the availment of
Cenvat credit after BU permission was objected to on the ground that once output
service ceased to be provided, it was in violation of the provisions of Cenvat Credit
Rules, 2004. Thus, Cenvat credit of Rs.2,52,836/- taken during the period 2012-13

and 2013-14 after BU permission was granted appeared inadmissible.

21 In addition, it was noticed that the appellant had taken Cenvat credit of
Rs.23,107/- on ineligible services. Also, it was found that the appellant had shown

an excess opening balance of Cenvat credit in Apr-2013 to the extent of

Rs.4,61,441/-.

2.2  Thus, as per audit, the appellant had taken wrongful Cenvat credit of
Rs.7,37,384/- [2,52,836 + 23,107 + 4,61,441]. A show cause notice was therefore
issued for recovery of the said amount and in adjudication, the adjudicating
authority confirmed the entire demand of Rs.7,37,384/-, alongwith interest, and
imposed equal penalty under section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with rule 15 if
the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004. A penalty of Rs.10,000/- was also imposed under
section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994.

3. The main grounds of appeal, in brief, are as follows, and these are only in

respect of first part of the dispute, i.e., availment of credit after BU peljmis'sion.- e

3.1  Appellant states that services were availed before BU-péffni's_’sion was o

granted; that as per rule POP (?), service has to be treated as completed:_‘éf’i‘_i_thé,‘d"aiy'J. "




F.No.V2(STC)110/North/Appeals/17-18

when it is completed by the service provider; that there is dispute on the fact that
service was availed prior tolBU permission and utilized for providing taxable
service; that accounting of bill in books of account was only done after BU
permission. Appellant has relied on the CESTAT decisions in the case of Dharampal
Premchand Ltd v. CCE, Noida [2017(352) ELT 389(Trib.-All)] and in the case of
Naini Papers Ltd v. CCE, Meerut-II [2016(343) ELT 630(Trib.-Del.)].

3.2 As per appellant, entire demand is time barred as there was no suppression
of facts. Appellant has also objected to imposition of penalties under section 78 and

section 77.

4, In the personal hearing held on 15.03.2018, Shri Vipul Khandhar, Chartered
Accountant reiterated the grounds of appeal. He stated that services were availed

before 01.07.2012 but invoices were raised afterwards. He stated that this is

allowable as per POP.

5. With regard to eligibility of a service provider for taking Cenvat credit on
input services, rule 3 of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 allows a provider of output
service to take Cenvat credit service tax paid on any input service. ‘Input service’, as
per rule 2(1) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004, means any service used by a provider
of output service for providing output service. Thus, service tax paid on any service
used for providing the output service is available as a Cenva't credit to the provider
of output service. Here, the dispute is about output service in the sense that the
construction services being provided by the appellant came to an end on the day BU
permissions were granted for the projects. Therefore, for the project ‘Satyam
Skyline’, there is no output service after 13.03.2012 and 29.06.2012 (dates of BU
permissioris for different blocks). Similarly, for ‘Sentossa Neenland’, there is no
output service after 29.10.2012. Therefore, if any service is received after these
dates, there is no question of allowing Cenvat credit to the appellant since

corresponding output service ceased to exist.

51  Prior to the dates of BU permissions, however, any service received by the
appellant and qualifying aé input service would have to be considered as eligible for
allowing the Cenvat credit, regardless of the fact that bills were issued at later dates
(as permissible in the law) or the bills were accounted for in the books of account at
Jater dates. In other words, the provision of service before the dates of BU
permissions is the relevant fact for allowing credit. Thus, theoretically, I agree with

the appellant’s view point that if input services were provided prior to the dates of‘

BU permissions, Cenvat credit cannot be denied. I also agree with the appellant s - Lo

submission that Point of Taxation Rules, 2011 (POT Rules) are there to decide the

point of taxation, i.e., the point in time when a service shall be deemed to have been

o~




F.No. V2(STC)110/North/Appeals/1v/-1o

provided. In short, if the point of taxation falls in the period prior to BU dates,

Cenvat credit is admissible.

5.2 Now, as can be seen in Annexure-I to the show cause notice, Cenvat credit of
Rs.2,52,836/- has been taken after obtaining the BU permissjons. Appellant has
argued that se_rvices on which credit has been taken were used prior to BU dates,
however, there is no evidence to support this contention such as the copies of
relevant bills. In absence of any evidence to prove that services were used prior to
BU dates, adjudicating authority’s conclusion that credit was taken after BU
permissions remains uncontested and therefore I find no reason to interfere with
that conclusion. The order of the Adjudicating authority in this regard, therefore,

deserves to be ﬁpheld.

6. In the matter of two other disputes relating to Cenvat credits of Rs.23,107/-
and Rs.4,61,441/-, appeal has no mention and hence, I suppose appellant has

nothing to contest. Hence, that part also holds good.

7. As regards to invocation of extended period of limitation, I find that Cenvat
credit availability in respect of services utilized after completion of construction
projects cannot be matter of misinterpretation because when there is no output
service to be provided, there cannot be an input service and credit cannot be taken.
It seems that appellant willfully went ahead with the availment of credit and had
there been no audit by the departmental officers, the act would have gone
unnoticed. Therefore, appellant’s contention that there is no suppression of facts in
the case is not tenable and invocation of extended period is justified. For the same
reason, the imposition of penalty under section 78 read with rule 15 of the Cenvat
Credit Rules, 2004 also survives. Penalty under section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994,

however, has no applicability in case of wrong availment of Cenvat credit and

therefore requires to be set aside.

8. Accordingly, appeal is allowed only to the extent of penalty imposed under

section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994 and the impugned order stands modified to that

extent.

9. mmﬁﬁﬁmwmmaﬁ%ﬁﬁmm%l

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

S amawy”)
AT )

S Y SRR (3Ted). -




s 3
3

«

L)

F.No.V2(STC)110/North/Appeals/17-18

Attested

S
___{Sanwarmal Hudda)

Superintendent
Central Tax (Appeals)
Ahmedabad

By R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s. Satyam Developers Limited,

Satyam House, B/h Rajpath Club, S G Highway,
Ahmedabad 380059

Copy to:
1. The Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad - North.

3. The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad South.
4. The Asstt. Commissioner, CGST Division-VI, Ahmedabad- North

5. Guard File. '

6. P.A.




e
*:
- s




